
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 5.30 pm -  VIRTUAL MEETING VIA TEAMS  ** PLEASE NOTE START TIME ** 

Members: Christopher Makin - Chairman  
Adam Hogg - Deputy Chairman  
Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Guy Nisbett- Speed House 
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House 
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House 
Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert house 
James Ball - Brandon Mews 
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House 
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews 

 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer -  tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 

Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting via You Tube  
and the Link will be available on the Webpage before the meeting. 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) 
held on 2nd March 2020. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE RECOVERY PLANNING COVID-19 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
5. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO THE BARBICAN ESTATE - GATEWAY 6 - OUTCOME 

REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
6. 2019/20 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

CHARGE ACCOUNT) 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
7. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE OUTTURN 

REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
8. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' (OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST) 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
9. SALES AND LETTINGS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 



3 
 

10. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 2nd March 2020  
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
 

 Christopher Makin (Chairman) 
Ted Reilly (Deputy Chairman) 
Adam Hogg (Deputy Chairman) 
Derek Penney - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower  
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower  

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Heather Hawker - Speed House 
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House 
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House 
Nadia Bouzidi – Gilbert house 
James Ball - Brandon Mews 
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House 
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews 

In Attendance 
 
Michael Hudson – Chairman, Barbican Residential Committee 
Mary Durcan – BRC Member 
William Pimlott – BRC Member 
Helen Fentimen – BRC Member 
 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, Community 

and Children’s Services 
Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services 

Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Gordon Griffiths (Bunyan Court), who was 
represented by Derek Penney and David Graves (Seddon House). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
3.1 Meeting of the Barbican RCC on 2 December 2019  
 

RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2019 be approved. 

 
3.2 Annual General Meeting of the RCC on 20 January 2020  
 

RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the AGM held on 20 January 2020 be 
approved. 

 
Matters arising 
 
Proposal to increase Barbican garden funding 
A member of the Gardens Advisory Group confirmed that funding for the 
proposal for 1 full time equivalent (FTE) post, for 2 years at £25,000 per 
annum, was available from the Department of Open Spaces, in line with 
monitoring the amended Internal Service Level Agreement. At the RCC’s AGM, 
Members had commended the work of the Gardens Advisory Group.  The 
proposal was therefore moved and seconded and, on being put to a vote, it was 
carried with 3 abstentions.  Some Members s
[...]
lenging anti-social behaviour. The Assistant Director 
reminded Members of his duty of care to staff and could not put them at risk.  
Members also noted that this matter was a high priority for the Barbican 
Association Security Committee, which is chaired by a local Ward Member and 
Member of the BRC. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2019  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Service Level Agreements and Key Performance 
Measures for October to December 2019.   
 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Service 
which updated Members on the progress made in relation to fire safety matters 
since the last update report in September 2019. 
 
In respect of the additional Arup survey, the Assistant Director felt that this 
would provide completeness in respect of ventilation systems and works done 
by residents to their door sets.  Additionally, the desk top reviews would include 
information on previous fires on the estate and consider the various 
construction drawings.  Whilst there were other factors to consider; i.e. – 
compartmentation, which would be the subject of a non-public report to the 
BRC, the Assistant Director stressed that works to the doors could not be 
delayed.  Members noted the recent decision of the Court of Common Council, 
in respect of the 60 minutes burn time for social housing doors in the City, 
would also apply to the Barbican Estate.  
 
In respect of funding, the Assistant Director advised that Counsel’s opinion had 
been sought and fire safety works to doors would be an improvement.   
Therefore, the City of London Corporation would be liable and not 
Leaseholders. 
 
In concluding, Members commented a comprehensive report and thanked the 
Chairman of the BRC, Mr Michael Hudson, for his tenacity in this matter.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  

Page 3



Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised them of the sales and lettings, approved under 
delegated authority, since the last meeting of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

8. THE BARBICAN STRATEGY FOR THE NEXT 50 YEARS - MARCH UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Deputy Chairman of the RCC which provided 
an update on the report presented to the RCC in December 2019; 
recommending that a strategy for the maintenance of, and improvements to, 
the Barbican Estate be developed.  Members noted that a Steering Group had 
been established and the Terms of Reference agreed, as referred to in 3.2 
above.  Members noted that the Group would continue to report to the RCC 
and Barbican Association (BAGC) on their respective areas of responsibility. 
 
.   
 
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.   
 

9. BLAKE TOWER  
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services had recently met with 
the Blake Tower Residents Association and Members noted that the position 
with Redrow had reached an impasse.  Members also noted that the City 
Surveyor continued to survey the communal areas to ensure they were fit for 
purpose.  Whilst the residents and the City Corporation were two separate legal 
entities, a further meeting was planned to see whether there were any common 
areas.   
 

10. BARBICAN ESTATE REDECORATION PROGRAMME 2020-25 - GATEWAY 
4 - ISSUE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Barbican Estate Redecorations Programme for 2020-
25.  Members had submitted a number of questions in advance of this meeting, 
which had been responded to and emailed to RCC Members this afternoon, 
with copies laid around the table.  The following questions were raised during 
the meeting and, whilst some had been covered in the tabled docu
[...]
 the Deputy Chairman with their feedback that he will consolidate 
for the BRC. 
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.  
 

11. FROBISHER CRESCENT BALCONY DRAINAGE SCHEME - GATEWAY 6 - 
SUMMARISED OUTCOME REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Frobisher Crescent balcony drainage scheme.  The 
Frobisher Crescent Member stressed that the water ingress issue had first 
been reported in 2014 and concluded in 2019.  Therefore, he felt that the 
‘lessons learnt’ section in the report should have contained a sharper analysis 
of what had gone wrong.  Members noted that the Assistant Director had 
inherited this situation.  Furthermore, the City Corporation’s Project Sub 
Committee had recently granted an ‘amnesty’ in order to formally close down 
outstanding projects; resulting in this and similar reports being presented to 
Members.  Whilst accepting that there had been some issues in the past in 
respect of record keeping, the Assistant Director reminded Members that a 
robust asset register was now in place. 
 
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 
 
 
 

12. WORKING PARTY UPDATES  
Members received updates from the Asset Maintenance, Leaseholder Service 
Charge and Underfloor heating Working Parties. 

Page 5



 
Asset Maintenance 

• In respect of the Condition Survey, Members noted that, so far, only 
Mountjoy House had been completed.   

 

• The City Corporation confirmed it would support the removal of the 
Garchey system at tribunal if the economic case was made. 
 

• It was confirmed that should they be removed the space would be made 
good. 

 

• The Assistant Director agreed to investigate the timeframe for the House 
Groups to receive the Tower Block lift review reports. 

 
Underfloor Heating Working Party 
In respect of the load shift from mid-winter to the ‘shoulder’ months, Members 
noted that the questionnaire was ready for circulation and the daily temperature 
charts would be available shortly.  Members noted that, for technical reasons, 
until the loadshift is completed no other modifications would be made.  
Further to the discussion at the City Corporation’s Procurement Sub 
Committee, referred to in 3 above, Members of the Working Party would be 
consulted on the future procurement of electricity. 
 
Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party 

• Member asked for a comparator between the cost of resident engineers 
and Metwins when attending emergency call outs. Whilst Members felt 
that the retention of institution knowledge was very important, it was also 
noted that Arups had demonstrated considerable knowledge of the 
Estate, as set out in 6 above.  Officers confirmed that all incidents of 
floods and leaks were fully recorded. 

 

• In respect of self-reading electricity meters, Members noted that some 
were installed within electrical cupboards that are only accessible by the 
Resident Engineers. 

 
13. UPDATE REPORT  

Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services regular 
update report on issues raised by the RCC and BRC at their meetings in 
December 2019.  It also provided updates on other issues on the Estate. 
 
Members noted that the City Corporation’s Port Health and Planning and 
Transportation Committees were due to receive reports this week on Electrical 
Vehicle charging.  Both reports were public and available on the City 
Corporation’s Web site. 
 
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 6



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were two items of urgent business: 
 
Vacated Police Station at the foot of Shakespeare Tower 
The following was moved and seconded and it was RESOLVED, that – given 
the lack of community space on the Barbican Estate, the RCC would like to 
explore the feasibility of the vacated police office at the foot of Shakespeare 
Tower being used as a community space.  The RCC would therefore request 
that the BRC ask Barbican Estate officers to explore the feasibility of this 
proposal, in consultation with the RCC and the BA, and report back to 
Members. 
 
Play facilities in the Thomas More Garden 
Some residents had expressed concerns about inconsiderate use of the play 
facilities in the Thomas More Garden.  The residents of Seddon and Thomas 
More Houses would like to present a report to the next meeting of the RCC, 
seeking to limit the use of the facilities to 8am to 8pm.  The residents drafting 
the report were asked to send this to the Chairman for circulating to RCC 
Members for comment. 
 
In response to a query about idling vehicles, Members were advised to report 
such incidents to the City Corporation’s Environmental Health Team. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents Consultation Committee – For Information  
Barbican Residential Committee – For Information 
 

07/09/2020 
21/09/2020 
 

Subject: 
Barbican Estate Office Recovery Planning COVID-19 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children's Services 
 

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Michael Bennett 
Head of Barbican Estates 
 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been made 
by the Barbican Estate Office (BEO) in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic in March 
2020 and the Government, Public Health England (PHE) and Town Clerk’s advice. 
This report provides an update on the  provision of services during the Government 
lockdown and subsequent recovery planning.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to note, consider and comment on the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. In March 2020 the Prime Minister gave the British people a very simple 
instructi
[...]
tentionally left blank

Page 34



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee  
 
Barbican Residential Committee  

07 September 2020 
 
21 September 2020 
 

Subject: 
2019/20 Revenue Outturn (Excluding the Residential 
Service Charge Account) 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain Director of Community & Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Mark Jarvis Head of Finance, Chamberlains 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
committee in 2019/20, with the final agreed budget for the year. 
 
These accounts do not include income and expenditure in relation to dwellings 
service charges, which is the subject of a separate report before you today, but does 
include the following: - 
 

• Landlord Services 
 
This includes income and expenditure relating to short term lessee flats, void flats 
and commercial properties as well as grounds maintenance for public areas. 
 

• Car Parking 
 
The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating to 
1,525 car spaces some of which are occupied by 473 stores.  
 

• Baggage Stores 
 
The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating to 
1,050 baggage stores. 
 

• Trade Centre 
 
This is a commercial area of some 117,000 square feet bounded broadly by Beech 
Street, Aldersgate Street, Fann Street and Bridgewater Square. Capital charges are 
the main item of expense, although some premises and supervision and 
management costs are incurred. Income comprises rent and charges for services 
including Virgin Active, GSMD Practice room, Laundrette, Parking Services and 
Creche. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



1. Total net expenditure during the year was £2,035,000, whereas the total 
agreed budget for net expenditure was £2,547,000, representing an 
underspend of £512,000. This is summarised in the table below: 
 

 

Summary Comparison of 2019/20 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budg
[...]
ential service charge expenditure 
for 2019/20. It also compares the outturn with the 2019/20 estimate and the 
2018/19 actual expenditure. 
 
 
 

Table 1 Actual 
18/19 
£,000 

Actual  
19/20 
£,000 

Variance 
Last 
Year 
% 

Estimate  
19/20 
£,000 

Estimate 
20/21 
£,000 

Annually 
recurring 
items 
 

(8,817) (9,513) 7.89% (8,827) (9,095) 

Projects (520) (626) 20.38% (1,008) (112) 

Total (9,337) (10,139) 8.59% (9,835) (9,207) 

 
 
 
 

 
The reconciliation between the amounts charged to leaseholders and the 
City’s closed accounts is set out below. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

 
Table 2 Summary service charge reconciliation 2019/20 

 
£,000 

 
Actual Service Charge Expenditure Corporate Accounts 
Fees, charges and cleaning and lighting recharges 
Barbican Estate Office Adjustments 

 
(10,442) 

146 
157 

 
Final Service Charge Expenditure  

 
(10,139) 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. This report is being presented in a new format explain the variations in the service 

charge outturn and also to reconcile the service charge being made to residents 
and following the closure of the Corporate accounts.  

 
Residents’ Service Charge Outturn  
 
2. The total amount charged to the service charge account for 2019/20 is 

£10,139,171 this is 8.59% higher than the 2019/20 charge and 3.10% higher than 
the estimate. 

 
Analysis of the 2019/20 Service Costs ANNEX 1 – 

 
3. This annex shows the expenditure headings on the service charge schedule, with 

the main basis of attribution and a comparison between the actual service charges 
for 2018/19 and 2019/20 The estimates for 2019/20 are also shown. 

 
4. The comparison with the 2018/19 actuals shows significant variations for several 

service heads.  
 

5. The rise in electricity costs (5.11%) is due to the increased unit prices following 
the tender exercise in 2018. The increased prices were only in force for the half of 
[...]
r Updates 

3. Public Lift Availability 

Availability of the public lifts under the control of Property Services is detailed below:  

 

4. Water tank works 

We are looking to start the disruptive water tank work in September following work put 

on hold during Covid-19. A new completion date of November is now expected if there 

are no further interruptions. Residents will be notified in advance of any interruptions to 

water supplies. 

 

5. Fire signage   

Fire signage installations are due to be completed by February 2021 in all blocks 

 

6. Underfloor Heating Working Party (UFHWP) 

Resident members of the UFHWP have been working on how the software that controls 

the underfloor heating can be adjusted to allow the trial reported in February’s committee 

can go ahead. The trial will shift some of the heating load from January/February to 

October /April, while keeping overall spending constant 

Working with officers, the settings have been agreed and we will be carrying out a poll 

with all residents seeking support for the trial.  

Thanks should go to the resident members and the officer members who worked 

specifically on calculating and agreeing the parameters for the trial to go ahead 

7. AND FINALLY 

During the height of the pandemic, a shipping container appeared on Cromwell Tower 

Forecourt for a resident who was moving. A challenging day for the team as they had to 

have it moved from a LFB access point and have the area checked for damage 

Lift From April 2019 to March 

2020 

From April 2020 to June 

2020 

Turret (Thomas More) 99.85% 99.92% 

Gilbert House 99.82% 99.89% 

Page 63



 

 

 

 

                 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Barbican Estate Office Recovery Planning COVID-19
	Barbican Esttae Office Recovery planning COVID -19 - appendix

	5 Concrete repairs to the Barbican Estate - Gateway 6 - Outcome Report
	6 2019/20 Revenue Outturn (Excluding the Residential Service Charge Account)
	7 Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules
	rcc service charge outturn annex 1-3
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex  3 

	rcc service charge outturn - Annex 4

	8 'YOU SAID; WE DID' (Outstanding Actions List)
	9 Sales and Lettings update
	10 Update Report
	Update report - Appendix -  Property Services




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting streamed live to   
You Tube - https://youtu.be/f-F-yXbYJEw at 5.30 pm   

 
Present 
 
Members: 
  

Christopher Makin - Chairman  
Adam Hogg - Deputy Chairman  
Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
David Graves - Seddon House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Guy Nisbett- Speed House 
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House 
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House 
Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert House 
James Ball - Brandon Mews 
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House 
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews 
Fionnuala Hogan – Willoughby House 

In Attendance: 
 
Michael Hudson – Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Mark  Wheatley – Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Helen Fentimen  - Ward Member for Aldersgate 
 
 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property 

Services, Community and Children’s Services  
Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower, Fred 
Rodgers – Breton House and Professor Michael Swash – Willoughby House 
(sent a representative). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 



 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2020 be 
approved.  
 
Matters arising 

• Members had received a brief update report from the Gardens Advisory 
Committee ahead of this meeting and noted that the request for an 
additional post had been halted due to the pandemic.    However, the 
Open Spaces Director was now looking to fill this. 

 

• Subsequent to the meeting, John Taysum asked that his apologies be 
recorded.   

 
4. BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE RECOVERY PLANNING COVID-19  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the provision of services during the 
Government lockdown and subsequent recovery planning.  In response to 
questions the following points were noted: 
 
The officer agreed to investigate as to why Brandon Mews and Ben Jonson’s 
comments on the management of the Estate during Lockdown had not made it 
onto the appendix. With regard to the pink card system, there was a general  
agreement that, whilst the system was popular with residents, it was also 

somewhat archaic and admin intensive and officers should, therefore, 

investigate a modern alternative.   The Chairman asked for consultation with 

residents before the introduction of a new system and Members noted that this 

would be discussed further at the next SLA Working Party Meeting in October.   

Concerns were raised by the Frobisher representation in terms of poor 

communications between the Barbican Arts Centre and the Estate Office during 

lockdown in respect of; (1) Security works to the Barbican Arts Centre on the 6th 

floor,  which the Estate Office had received no information about and 

necessitated engagement with the City Surveyors to ensure works were 

undertaken at a reasonable hour and; (2) failure to communicate with residents 

about the reopening of the Barbican Arts Centre and the lack of residents’ 

access to the Silk Street lift.  The officer advised that this issue was being 

considered by the Frobisher Crescent Liaison Group. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

5. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO THE BARBICAN ESTATE - GATEWAY 6 - 
OUTCOME REPORT  
The Committee received an outcome report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the concrete repairs project, which was now 
complete.  Members were pleased to note the sound concrete structure of the 
vast majority of the Barbican Estate.     
 



RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. 2019/20 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
CHARGE ACCOUNT)  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which compared the revenue outturn for 
the services overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee in 2019/20 with 
the final agreed budget for the year.  The income and expenditure in relation to 
dwellings service charges was the subject of the next report on this agenda.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

7. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided information on residential service charge expenditure 
for 2019/20.  The report compared the outturn with the 2019/20 estimate and 
the 2018/19 actual expenditure. 
 
The Deputy Chairman had submitted a written question prior to the meeting in 
terms the specific actions taken by the Barbican Estate Office to provide 
residents with evidence that they were managing expenditure and providing 
value for money across all costs.    
 
Members noted that there had been a discussion on this question at the 
‘callover’, just prior to this Committee.  The officer suggested that this was a 
matter that should be dealt with at the Service Charge Working Party. The 
Deputy Chairman had responded in that he agreed that it ought to be the 
appropriate group but that, for more than two years, the WP had been trying to 
get a response to this question without success. The officer suggested that the 
Deputy Chairman should write to him outlining the difficulties and the Deputy 
Chairman appraised the meeting of this conversation. 
 
The Service Charges Working Party (SCWP) had also been discussing use of 
the City of London Corporation’s Housing System to examine repairs in order to 
avoid repetitive costs for some years. No action to make use of the system had 
been taken.  There were similar concerns raised by the Frobisher Crescent 
representative in terms of escalating costs for general repairs and a request 
that this too be considered as part of the report.  The Chairman also asked to 
attend the next meeting of the SCWP. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' (OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST)  
The Committee received the outstanding actions list. 
 
The officer agreed to investigate why the Asset Maintenance WP’s lift reports 
had not been sent to the House Group Chairs.   
 



The representative for Cromwell Tower (also the Fire Safety Champion for 

the Estate) raised the following points in terms of fire safety: 

a) Fire safety notices had been appearing in various lobbies in the towers 

and were due to be rolled out, however, the House Group representative 

had raised concerns.  The Project Manager was currently on leave and 

the matter would be progressed on his return later this week.  The 

concerns were mainly in respect of confusion in terms of the ‘stay 

put/evacuate’ instructions, how they had been affixed and any 

contravention of Listed Building regulations.  The Assistant Director 

assured Members that the wording on the notices was standard and had 

been approved by both the City of London Corporation Fire Officer and 

the Fire Brigade.  However, the roll out had been suspended whilst the 

concerns were investigated and resolved.    

b) In terms of the fire door replacement project, the Assistant Director 

reminded Members that a mid-year capital bid had been submitted to 

replace all doors and door sets following destructive testing.  Members 

noted that a lot of the background work had already been undertaken for 

the HRA properties and this knowledge would be transferred to the 

Barbican works.   If the capital bid were to be approved in September, 

there would then be a lead in period of 3 months, with a maximum 

completion timescale of 18 months to 2 years. 

c) The Assistant Director had regular meetings with the City of London Fire 

Safety Officer and the Fire Brigade and Members noted that, whilst the 

fire risk to the Barbican was low, due to its construction, there was a 

significantly higher smoke ingress risk.  The door replacement had been 

recommended as a result of additional safety works and any interim 

measures were likely to take as much time and cost the same as the full 

replacement programme.   

d) The Fire Safety Champion  was concerned that a test undertaken on one 

of the tower blocks had found that the Fire Brigade’s method of working 

had blocked the  fire escape with their firefighting equipment.  

Furthermore, vertical risers could carry smoke and there were concerns 

that some residents’ works to their properties might not have been 

declared to the Estate Office.  It was, therefore, essential for them to be 

checked as a matter of priority.      

e) Just prior to the Lockdown, Arup (a company very experienced in the 

construction of the Barbican Estate) had been engaged to undertake a 

survey.   Unfortunately, they had been required to furlough staff but 

would soon be operating again and hoped to start the survey at the 

beginning of October.   The Assistant Director advised that these works 

would remain a top priority.  An initial report had been submitted to the 

BRC earlier in the year and the Assistant Director offered to recirculate 

this to RCC Members.   The survey would take 4-6 weeks and any 

serious matters would be dealt with as a matter of urgency.  



f) In respect of the Listed Building Guidelines, Members were reminded 

that the City had collated these, with input from stakeholders, and 

suggested they be a part of all relevant staff inductions.  The Assistant 

Director was very familiar with the guidelines and had suggested they be 

reviewed, in consultation with residents and Planning. 

g) Members noted that officers were fully aware of the challenges in terms 

of fire safety not being compromised by LB regs; every effort would be 

made to replicate existing fixtures and residents would be fully engaged.   

If the existing ironmongery were found to be up to the British Standard, 

then it could be re-used.   The Assistant Director further advised that fire 

doors would need to be accredited on final installation. 

h) The Chairman appreciated that every effort would be made to replicate 

existing fixtures but highlighted that, given the difficulties encountered 

with the installation of new fire safety signage, it is vital that residents are 

consulted as early as possible with regard to the design of the new fire 

door sets.    

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. SALES AND LETTINGS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report on the sales and lettings which  had been 
approved by officers, under delegated authority, since the last meeting.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 
On closing the meeting, the Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their 
input and those members of the public watching the You Tube Stream for their  
interest in this meeting of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee.    It 
was noted that a pre-meeting with Members had resulted in a more streamlined 
and productive meeting.    

 
The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


